DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C.

112 N. LINCOLN BLVD. P.O. BOX 150 HODGENVILLE, KENTUCKY 42748

TEL. (270) 358-3187 FAX (270) 358-9560

DAMON R. TALLEY

ATTORNEY AT LAW

August 10, 2009

Mr. Jeff Derouen **Executive Director Public Service Commission** PO Box 615 Frankfort, KY 40602

RECEIVED

AUG 1 1 2009

RE: Case No. 2009-00162

Green River Valley Water District

PUBLIC SERVICE MOIRRIMMOD

Dear Mr. Derouen:

Enclosed are the original and ten (10) copies of the Notice of Project Support which is being filed on behalf of the Horse Cave Water Commission.

Yours truly,

DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.C.

DAMON R. TALLEY

DRT:ms

Enclosures

cc:

Hon Pat Ross, Attorney for GRVWD

David Paige, General Manager, GRVWD

Horse Cave Water Commission

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUG I 1 2009
) PUBLIC SERVIČE
) commission
) CASE No. 2009-00162
)
)

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

HORSE CAVE WATER COMMISSION'S NOTICE OF PROJECT SUPPORT

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * *

Comes the Horse Cave Water Commission ("Horse Cave"), by Counsel, and states as follows:

- 1. Horse Cave sought, and was granted, full intervention rights in this case by an Order of the Kentucky Public Service Commission ("Commission").
- 2. Horse Cave is the largest wholesale water customer of the Green River Valley Water District ("Green River District").

- 3. Since the filing of Green River District's Application for a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("Application") to construct the proposed water system improvement project ("Project"), Horse Cave has evaluated the merits of, and need for, the Project.
- 4. Following this evaluation, Horse Cave has determined that construction of the Project is necessary, in the public interest, and will not result in a wasteful duplication of facilities.
- 5. Construction of the Project will enable the Green River District to adequately supply the water demands of Horse Cave under average conditions and during times of peak demand.
- 6. Therefore, Horse Cave supports the Project, withdraws any prior objections to the Project, and urges the Commission to expedite the approval of the Project and issuance of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity so that the construction contracts can be awarded before the expiration of the favorable construction bids.

WHEREFORE, for the foregoing reasons, the Horse Cave Water Commission withdraws any prior objections to the Project and respectfully requests the Commission to expedite the approval of the Project and issuance of the Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity.

This 10 day August, 2009.

Respectfully submitted,

DAMON R. TALLEY, P.S.

DAMON R. TALLEY

PO BOX 150

112 N. LINCOLN BLVD.

HODGENVILLE, KY 42748

(270) 358-3187 FAX (270) 358-9560

drtalley@windstream.net

ATTORNEY FOR HORSE CAVE